dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to investors in the concurrent offering of our common stock would be $3.62 per share.
The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2014, the differences between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders (giving effect to the
conversion of (i) all of our outstanding 25,949,333 shares of preferred stock, including all accrued and unpaid dividends thereon, into
7,857,073 shares of common stock prior to the closing of the concurrent offering of our common stock and (ii) the subordinated convertible
promissory notes we issued in December 2014 into 333,329 shares of common stock upon the consummation of the concurrent offering of our
common stock at the initial public offering price of $6.00 per share) and by investors participating in the concurrent offering of our common
stock, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, at the initial public
offering price of $6.00 per share.

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average price

/ share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   9,210,490   58%  $118,677,000   75%  $ 12.88
New investors   6,667,000   42%   40,002,000   25%  $ 6.00

Total  15,877,490   100% $158,679,000   100% $ 9.99

The above discussion and tables are based on 1,020,088 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2014 and
also reflect the conversion of (i) all outstanding shares of preferred stock, including all accrued and unpaid dividends thereon, into an aggregate
of 7,857,073 shares of common stock immediately prior to the closing of the concurrent offering of our common stock (after giving effect to 1-
for-3.39 and 1-for-1.197 reverse stock splits of our common stock and proportional adjustments to the existing conversion ratio for each series